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 SAE values your input. To provide feedback
 on this Technical Report, please visit  
http://www.sae.org/technical/standards/AS39029/29B

RATIONALE 

REVISE TO INCORPORATE THE OUTSTANDING AMENDMENT AS REQUIRED BY SAE GUIDELINES AND UPDATE 
FORMAT, FIGURES AND TABLES. 

NOTICE 

THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PROCURING THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED HEREIN SHALL CONSIST OF THIS 
SPECIFICATION SHEET AND THE LATEST ISSUE OF SAE AS39029. 

MATING PIN SIZES 16, 0 CONTACTS AND ALL WIRE BARREL SIZES 

MATING PIN SIZES 12, 8, 4 CONTACTS 

FIGURE 1 - AS39029/29 PIN CONTACT 
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TABLE 1 - CONTACT DIMENSIONS 

BIN CODE A  B  D
DIA

E
DIA

F
DIA

G
DIA

K
MIN

M
(REF) 

N
DIA S T

MAX
U

DIA

212
.300
.290

.079

.073
.042
.036

.068

.066
.133
.130

.103

.101
.250

.923  N/A .631
.619

.015

.0635 

.0615 

213 .102
.098

.189

.186
.150
.147 1.110 .160

.155

.819

.808

.095

.093

214
.552
.542

.094

.084
.072
.068

.183

.179
.306
.303

.265

.262
.485 1.362 

.277

.272
.143
.141

215 .283
.279

.417

.414
.376
.373

.389

.384
.226
.224

216 .678
.660

.124

.084
.455
.451

.615

.611
.564
.561 .580 1.486 N/A .065 .358

.356

TABLE 2 - MARKING AND DESIGN CHARACTERISTICS 

BIN
CODES 

COLOR BANDS 
MATING

END SIZE 
WIRE BARREL 

SIZE TYPE CLASS1ST 2ND 3RD 
212 RED BROWN RED 16 16 A B 
213 RED BROWN ORANGE 12 12 A B 
214 RED BROWN YELLOW   8   8 A B 
215 RED BROWN GREEN   4   4 A B 
216 RED BROWN BLUE   0   0 A B 

TABLE 3 - TOOL REQUIREMENTS 

BIN
CODE 

BASIC
CRIMPING 

TOOL 
DIE
SET LOCATOR POSITIONER 

INSTALLING
TOOL 

REMOVAL 
TOOL 

212
M22520/1-01 N/A N/A M22520/1-02 

BLUE M81969/14-03 M81969/14-03 
M22520/7-01 N/A N/A M22520/7-03 

213 M22750/1-01 N/A N/A M22520/1-02 
YELLOW M81969/14-04 M81969/14-04 

214 M22520/23-01 M22520/23-02 M22520/23-09 N/A N/A M81969/29-02 
215 M22520/23-01 M22520/23-04 M22520/23-11 N/A N/A M81969/29-03 
216 M22520/23-01 M22520/23-05 M22520/23-13 N/A N/A M81969/29-04 

TABLE 4 - PART NUMBERS 

AS39029 
PART NUMBER 

BIN
CODE 

SUPERSEDED
PART NUMBER(S) 

M39029/29-212 212 M39029/29-16-16 
M39029/29-213 213 M39029/29-12-12 
M39029/29-214 214 M39029/29-8-8 
M39029/29-215 215 M39029/29-4-4 
M39029/29-216 216 M39029/29-0-0 
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CRIMP REMOVABLE (FOR AS50151 SERIES, AS34501 
AND MIL-DTL-83723 SERIES 2 CONNECTORS) 

REQUIREMENTS:  ALL REQUIREMENTS SHALL CONSIST OF THIS SPECIFICATION AND THE LATEST ISSUE OF AS39029. 

1. DESIGN 

 CONTACT SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIGURE 1, TABLES 1 AND 2. DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES AND SHOWN AFTER 
PLATING. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SPHERICAL END DIMENSIONS SHALL CONFORM TO AS39029.  

2. TOOLS: 

 TOOLS REQUIRED FOR CRIMPING CONTACTS TO WIRE/CABLE AND THE INSTALLING/REMOVAL FROM THE CONNECTOR SHALL 
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 3. 

3. PART NUMBERS: 

 CONTACT PART NUMBERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 4.  SUPERSEDED PART NUMBERS ARE AS SPECIFIED.

4. MATERIALS: 

 MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS39029. 

5. MECHANICAL: 

 MECHANICAL PROPERTIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS39029. 

6. ELECTRICAL: 

 ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS39029. 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL: 

 ENVIRONMENTAL PROPERTIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS39029. 

 SHOCK TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED AT TEST CONDITION A. 

APPLICATION NOTES: 

1.   CONTACT MATES DIRECTLY INTO AN AS39029/30 SOCKET AS SHOWN IN TABLE 5. 

2.   BIN CODE 214, 215, AND 216 ARE NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NAVY SHIPBOARD APPLICATION. 

TABLE 5 - CONTACT MATING PART NUMBERS 

AS39029/29 BIN CODE MATING AS39029/30 BIN CODE 
212 217 
212 218 
213 219 
214 220 
215 221 
216 222 

SPECIFICATION NOTES: 

A CHANGE BAR (|) LOCATED IN THE LEFT MARGIN IS FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE USER IN LOCATING AREAS WHERE TECHNICAL 
REVISIONS, NOT EDITORIAL CHANGES HAVE BEEN MADE TO THE PREVIOUS ISSUE OF THIS DOCUMENT. AN (R) SYMBOL TO THE LEFT 
OF THE DOCUMENT TITLE INDICATES A COMPLETE REVISION OF THE DOCUMENT, INCLUDING TECHNICAL REVISIONS. CHANGE BARS 
AND (R) ARE NOT USED IN ORIGINAL PUBLICATIONS NOR IN DOCUMENTS THAT CONTAIN EDITORIAL CHANGES ONLY. 
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